

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA



**FILED**  
6-17-16  
04:59 PM

In The Matter of the Application of San Diego Gas & Electric Company (U902G) and Southern California Gas Company (U904G) for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for the Pipeline Safety & Reliability Project.

Application 15-09-013  
(Filed September 30, 2015)

**MOTION OF THE OFFICE OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES  
TO DISMISS SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY'S AND  
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY'S APPLICATION FOR A

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. ACCORDING TO APPLICANTS, LINE 1600 IS CURRENTLY SAFE TO OPERATE .....	2
II. THE AMENDMENT TO THE APPLICATION HAS FAILED TO MEET CERTAIN REQUIREMENTS, AND SHOULD BE DISMISSED AS A MATTER OF LAW .....	4
A. AS A MATTER OF LAW, THE AMENDMENT TO THE APPLICATION DID NOT COMPLY WITH THE ASSIGNED COMMISSIONER AND ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE’S RULING OR COMMISSION RULE 3.1 BY FAILING TO PROVIDE CRITICAL INFORMATION ABOUT PROPOSED PROJECT NEED .....	4
B. AS A MATTER OF LAW, THE AMENDMENT TO THE APPLICATION DID NOT COMPLY WITH THE ASSIGNED COMMISSIONER AND ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE RULING, COMMISSION RULE 3.1, OR PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE SECTION 1003(D) BY FAILING TO PROVIDE CRITICAL COST INFORMATION.....	6
1. Applicants Failed to Use the Proponents’ Environmental Assessment Definition of the No Project Alternative.....	7
2. Applicants’ PEA Singled Out the Northern Baja Alternative, but Applicants’ CEA Did Not.....	8
3. Applicants CEA Was Required to Examine Non-Physical (Contractual) or Minimal-Footprint Solutions as an Independent Alternative, but Applicants’ CEA Did Not.....	9
4. Applicants’ Assumed More Capacity at Otay Mesa Receipt Point than their PEA Definitions.....	9
5. Applicants’ PEA and CEA Defined Several Other of the Same Alternatives Differently .....	10
C. AS A MATTER OF LAW, THE AMENDMENT TO THE APPLICATION FAILS TO FOLLOW D.14-06-007 BY NO LONGER PROPOSING TO TEST LINE 1600.....	11
III. AS A MATTER OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACT, APPLICANTS HAVE FAILED TO SHOW NEED OF THE PROPOSED PROJECT .....	13
IV. GRANTING THE MOTION TO DISMISS WILL REACH A JUST RESULT, WHILE ELIMINATING A NEEDLESS COMMISSION PROCEEDING, AND GREATLY PRESERVING COMMISSION STAFF TIME.....	14
V. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Exchequer Acceptance Corporation v. Alexander</i> (1969) 271 Cal. App. 2d.....	15
<i>Wetcom Long Distance, Inc.</i> (Apr 20, 1994) 54 CPUC 2d 244 .....	15
<b><u>CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION DECISIONS</u></b>	
D.94-04-082.....	15
D.01-08-061 .....	4
D.06-04-010 .....	4
D.14-06-007.....	11, 12,13
<b><u>CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE</u></b>	
§ 958(c).....	2
§ 1003(d).....	4, 6, 7
<b><u>CALIFORNIA RULES OF COURT</u></b>	
CPUC Rules of Practice and Procedure 3.1 .....	<i>passim</i>

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In The Matter of the Application of San Diego Gas & Electric Company (U902G) and Southern California Gas Company (U904G) for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for the Pipeline Safety & Reliability Project.

Application 15-09-013  
(Filed September 30, 2015)
